## Proclamation

## Honoring MARIO RENDON Person of the Year 2022

*WHEREAS, MARIO RENDON* has been named *PERSON OF THE YEAR 2022* by the Chamber San Mateo County; and

**WHEREAS, MARIO RENDON,** is well known for having worked with local elected officials for over 15 years at the local, state and federal levels, developing public policy around education, healthcare, transportation, housing, workforce development, environment and civic engagement; and

**WHEREAS, MARIO RENDON** served as Legislative Aide to former San Mateo County Supervisor Jerry Hill and as District Director for State Assemblymember Kevin Mullin; now currently serving in Congress; and

**WHEREAS, MARIO RENDON,** after graduating in the prestigious Chamber-San Mateo County's Class of 2000, developed much needed skills in communications, public relations and constituent service strategy and is known to be a mentor and role model to many new legislative aides; and

WHEREAS, MARIO RENDON is no stranger to the Chamber San Mateo County and has been a driving force in its success, having served on the Chamber's Governmental Relations Committee, Board of Directors for over 10 years, (as chair in 2020 and 2021 during the Covid pandemic), and currently serves on the Chamber Board Chairs Council and Progress Seminar Planning Committee.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT I, JEFF GEE, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF REDWOOD CITY, on behalf of the City Council and the residents of Redwood City, hereby honor and commend MARIO RENDON for being named the Chamber San Mateo County Person of the Year 2022.

Date: February 3, 2023



Lissette Espinoza-Garnica, Vice Mayor Aguirre, Council Member 1 souce Diane Howard, Council Member Elmer Martinez Sabellos, Council Member Chus Chris Sturken, Council Member